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Title of Report: Planning Committee Report – LA01/2022/0233/O

Committee 
Report Submitted 
To: 

Planning Committee 

Date of Meeting: 23rd November 2022 

For Decision or 

For Information 

For Decision – Referred Application by Cllr John McAuley 

Linkage to Council Strategy (2021-25) 

Strategic Theme Cohesive Leadership 

Outcome Council has agreed policies and procedures and decision making is 
consistent with them 

Lead Officer Senior Planning Officer 

Budgetary Considerations 

Cost of Proposal Nil 

Included in Current Year Estimates N/A 

Capital/Revenue N/A 

Code N/A 

Staffing Costs N/A 

Screening 
Requirements 

Required for new or revised Policies, Plans, Strategies or Service Delivery 
Proposals.

Section 75 
Screening 

Screening Completed:    N/A Date: 
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EQIA Required and 
Completed:               

N/A Date: 

Rural Needs 
Assessment (RNA) 

Screening Completed N/A Date:  

RNA Required and 
Completed:          

N/A Date: 

Data Protection 
Impact 
Assessment 
(DPIA) 

Screening Completed:         N/A Date: 

DPIA Required and 
Completed: 

N/A Date: 

No: LA01/2022/0233/O  Ward:  Ballykelly 

App Type: Outline 

Address: 50m East of 51 Ballykelly Road, Rascahan, Limavady 

Proposal:  Single storey portal frame industrial building for workshop and 
industrial start-up units.  Extension of hard standing to create 
yard for vehicle turning, staff and customer parking.  
Alterations to existing vehicular access to Ballykelly Road 

Con Area: N/A  Valid Date:  24.02.2022 

Listed Building Grade: N/A  

Agent: Nathan Armstrong Architect, 9 Scroggy Park, Limavady, BT49 
0DE 

Applicant: SC Tarmac Ltd, 40 Laurel Road, Glack, Limavady, BT49 9NB 

Objections:  0 Petitions of Objection:  0 

Support: 1 Petitions of Support: 0 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 Outline planning permission is sought for a single storey portal 

frame industrial building for workshop and industrial start-up units.  

Extension of hard standing to create yard for vehicle turning, staff 

and customer parking.  Alterations to existing vehicular access to 

Ballykelly Road 

 The site is located within open countryside and outside any 

Settlement Development Limit as designated within the Northern 

Area Plan 2016.  

 Ballykelly Road from which the proposal is accessed is a protected 

route. 

 The proposed development relates to the construction of 

standalone workshop and industrial start-up units and does not 

relate to the expansion of an Established Economic Development 

Use as required under Policy PED 3 of PPS4. 

 The proposal has not demonstrated that there are no other 

suitable lands within existing settlements or zoned for Economic 

Development in the Northern Area Plan which could accommodate 

the proposal. No sequential test has been provided to demonstrate 

site selection outside of settlements and no detailed information 

has been forthcoming to indicate how the proposal would benefit 

the local economy as required by Policy PED 6 

 It has not been demonstrated that the proposed development 

would not have an adverse impact on residential amenity, Natural 

Heritage features, features of Built Heritage Importance or not 

result in flood risk to the development site or elsewhere or not 

impact on receptors who would utilise the site. 

 There is one letter of support to the proposal.  
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 The proposal is contrary to the SPPS, PPS2 – Natural Heritgae, 

PPS4 – Planning and Economic Development, PPS6 – Planning, 

Archaeology and the Built Heritage, PPS15 – Planning and Flood 

Risk and PPS21 – Sustainable Development in the Countryside 

 The application is recommended for Refusal. 

 Reasons for Referral by elected member are attached as an annex 
to this report.
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Drawings and additional information are available to view on the 
Planning Portal- http://epicpublic.planningni.gov.uk/publicaccess/

1 RECOMMENDATION

1.1 That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with 
the reasons for recommendation set out in Section 9 and the 
policies and guidance in sections 7 and 8 and resolves to 
REFUSE planning permission subject to the reasons set out in 
section 10. 

2 SITE LOCATION & DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site is located 50m East of 51 Ballykelly Road, 
Rascahan, Limavady. The application site is set back from the 
public road approximately 140m and is accessed via an existing 
laneway which serves an adjacent agricultural machinery sales 
business and another derelict building adjacent the application 
site. 

2.2 The application site comprises an unused parcel of land which 
is sandy in nature. The application site comprises a number of 
earth mounds in the southern part of the site and to the 
immediate north of the site which are covered in dense 
gorse/briars. The application site undulates slightly in a west to 
east direction with the land falling away to the east beyond the 
eastern site boundary. The northern and eastern boundaries of 
the application site are undefined. The southern site boundary 
comprises a post and wire fence on top of an earth bank with 
vegetation to the front and top of the bank, which extends to 
approximately 4-5m in height. The western boundary is defined 
by a 2.4 paladin fence immediately adjacent to the laneway and 
otherwise undefined other than by a group of trees to the 
eastern side of the derelict engineering works. 

2.3 The site is located in the countryside, outside of any defined 
settlement development limit as defined in the Northern Area 
Plan 2016, between the settlements of Limavady and Ballykelly. 
The site is located within the designated Fruitfield Delta 1, 2 & 3 
incorporating Tully Sandpit and Farlow Wood Site of Local 
Nature Conservation Importance (LNC 05) as designated within 
the Northern Area Plan 2016. The site is located adjacent to an 
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existing agricultural machinery sales business, and to a derelict 
engineering workshop to the west of the site. There are 
residential properties located approximately 100-160m to the 
east of the site along Farlow Rd. There are historic buildings 
within the wider setting of the application site with the dwelling at 
No. 6 Farlow Rd, being located approximately 125m east of the 
site, with Sampson’s Memorial Tower located just under 300m 
east of the site. 

3 RELEVANT HISTORY

Application Site 

Planning reference: B/2005/0075/F 
Location: 51 Ballykelly Road, Rascahan, Limavady 
Proposal: Replacement of existing workshops/stores with 
modern workshop relocated to allow for the modernisation of 
yard and the formation of additional vehicle parking 
Decision: Permission Granted 25.05.2006 

Adjacent to Application Site 

Planning reference: B/2006/0282/F 
Location: 51 Ballykelly Road, Rascahan, Limavady 
Proposal: Erection of replacement office block with associated 
car parking and entrance details 
Decision: Application Withdrawn 08.01.2009   

Planning reference: B/2007/0582/F 
Location: 51 Ballykelly Road, Limavady 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings & erection of 
two/three storey residential care & nursing home with 
associated car parking & landscaping  
Decision: Application Withdrawn 18.02.2010 

Planning reference: B/1974/0019 
Location: Roscahan, Ballykelly 
Proposal: Workshop and addition of new buildings 
Decision: Permission granted 25.12.1974   
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Planning reference: B/1976/0059 
Location: Rascahan, Ballykelly 
Proposal: Engineering Workshop 
Decision: Permission granted 18.05.1976 

4 THE APPLICATION

4.1 Outline planning approval is sought for a single storey portal 
frame industrial building for workshop and industrial start-up 
units. Extension of hard standing to create yard for vehicle 
turning, staff and customer parking.  Alterations to existing 
vehicular access to Ballykelly Road. Although the application is 
outline a site plan has been submitted which indicates the 
provision of 1 building with a total floor area of 640m2, which 
contains 4 units each with a floor area of 160m2. The site plan 
annotations refer to the reduction in ground levels by 0.5m and 
provision of earth bank and landscaping to provide screening 
from the Ballykelly Rd.

5 PUBLICITY & CONSULTATIONS 

 5.1 External 

Neighbours:  There is one letter of support to the application.   

 5.2 Internal 

DFI Roads – No objections 
Environmental Health – Additional Information Required 
NI Water – No objections 
Historic Environment Division – Historic Buildings – 
Additional Information Required 
Historic Environment Division – Historic Monuments – No 
objections 
DAERA Natural Environment Division – Additional Information 
Required 
DAERA Water Management Unit – Condition proposed   
DAERA Regulation Unit – Additional Information Required 
Shared Environmental Services – Additional Information 
Required 
Loughs Agency – No Response 
NI Electricity – No objections 
Rivers Agency – Additional Information Required 



2211123                                                                                                                                           Page 8 of 38

6 MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Section 45(1) of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011 
requires that all applications must have regard to the local plan, 
so far as material to the application, and all other material 
considerations.  Section 6(4) states that in making any 
determination where regard is to be had to the local 
development plan, the determination must be made in 
accordance with the plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. 

6.2 The development plan is: 
Northern Area Plan 2016 (NAP) 

The Regional Development Strategy (RDS) is a material 
consideration. 

6.3 The Strategic Planning Policy Statement for Northern Ireland 
(SPPS) is a material consideration.  As set out in the SPPS, until 
such times as a new local plan strategy is adopted, councils will 
apply specified retained operational policies. 

6.4 Due weight should be given to the relevant policies in the 
development plan. 

6.5 All material considerations and any policy conflicts are identified 
in the “Considerations and Assessment” section of the report. 

7 RELEVANT POLICIES & GUIDANCE

Regional Development Strategy 2035.                                                                                                 

Northern Area Plan 2016.                                                                        

Strategic Planning Policy Statement. 

PPS 2: Natural Heritage.               

PPS 3: Access, Movement and Parking. 

PPS 4: Planning and Economic Development. 

PPS 6: Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage. 

PPS 15: Planning and Flood Risk. 



2211123                                                                                                                                           Page 9 of 38

PPS 21: Sustainable Development in the Countryside.           

Recovery and Renewal – An economic strategy for the Causeway 
Coast and Glens 

8   CONSIDERATIONS & ASSESSMENT 

8.1 The main considerations in the determination of this application 
relate to: principle of development, access, flood risk, natural 
heritage, Habitats Regulation Assessment, built heritage, land 
contamination. 

Principle of Development 

8.2 Paragraph 6.81 of the SPPS outlines that the planning system 
has a key role in achieving a vibrant economy. In this regard, 
the aim of this SPPS is to facilitate the economic development 
needs of Northern Ireland in ways consistent with the protection 
of the environment and the principles of sustainable 
development. 

8.3 Policy CTY 1 of PPS 21 outlines the range of development 
types which are considered to be acceptable in principle in the 
countryside. With regards to industrial and business uses 
Policy CTY 1 refers to the policies contained within PPS 4 – 
Planning and Economic Development, while Paragraph 6.74 of 
the SPPS permits a range of types of development where they 
are in accordance with other applicable policies elsewhere 
within the SPPS. 

8.4 There is no conflict between the policies relating to industrial 
and business development in the rural area as outlined within 
the Strategic Planning Policy Statement and PPS4.   

8.5 Policy PED 2 - Economic Development in the Countryside 
within PPS 4 outlines that proposals for economic development 
uses in the countryside will be permitted in accordance with the 
provisions of the following policies:  
• The Expansion of an Established Economic Development Use 
– Policy PED 3  
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• The Redevelopment of an Established Economic 
Development Use – Policy PED 4  
• Major Industrial Development – Policy PED 5  
• Small Rural Projects – Policy PED 6 

8.6 The applicant asserts that the appropriate policy against which 
to assess the application should be Policy PED 3 which relates 
to the expansion of an established economic development use.  

8.7 Policy PED 3 states that the expansion of an established 
economic development use in the countryside will be permitted 
where the scale and nature of the proposal does not harm the 
rural character or appearance of the local area and there is no 
major increase in the site area of the enterprise. 

8.8 The applicant contends that the proposal for workshop and 
industrial start-up units, is related to an existing/established 
use, albeit not currently operational (Engineering Workshop), 
which is sited adjacent to the application site. The agent 
outlines that the correct policy test to be applied is whether the 
existing use of the site is lawful rather than the operational 
status. The agent referenced appeal 2020/A0073 at 
Corcreechy Road, Newry (Appendix 1) in support of their 
argument. Paragraph 14 of the appeal outlines that “for a 
business use to be an established use, it must be lawful”. While 
factually correct, as it would be erroneous to consider an 
application to expand a business use which is unlawful, the 
critical aspect to the appeal example  was that there was a 
lawful operating business at this location which sought an 
expansion. In this regard the emphasis on the lawfulness of, or 
established land use rather than on the presence of an 
operational business is somewhat misplaced. 

8.9 The scope of Policy PED 3 relates to providing for the 
expansion of existing businesses/enterprises. This point is 
clearly evident from the justification and amplification text at 
paragraph 5.12 of PPS4 which recognises that over time many 
existing enterprises will need to expand and/or diversify. In this 
regard it is necessary for a lawful, operational business/use to 
be present, in order to justify the need for expansion.  

8.10 From the information provided it is apparent that the application 
site is a separate entity to the adjacent parcels of land which 
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comprise an agricultural machinery sales business and the 
derelict ‘Engineering Works’. The P1 form and site location plan 
outline the extent of lands under the applicant’s ownership or 
control, which does not include any of the lands to the west of 
the application site which comprise the aforementioned uses. 
From the submitted proposed ‘site plan’, the proposal relates to 
a self-contained parcel of land, physically separate from the 
adjacent businesses, as denoted by the separate access point, 
and the perimeter fencing along all site boundaries, and relates 
to the provision of new independent start-up units(uses), which 
are unrelated to any existing business. As there is currently no 
operational business/enterprise at the application site to which 
the proposed expansion relates there is no justification for an 
expansion. The proposal therefore fails to meet with Policy 
PED 3.  

8.11 The proposal relates to the provision of a number of workshop 
and industrial start-up units, which could run independently of 
each other or any adjacent businesses. As such the 
appropriate policy context to assess the proposal against is 
Policy PED 6 – Small Rural projects.  

8.12 Policy PED 6 of PPS4 outlines that a firm proposal to develop a 
small community enterprise park/centre or a small rural 
industrial enterprise on land outside a village or smaller rural 
settlement will be permitted where it is demonstrated that all the 
following criteria are met:  

(a) there is no suitable site within the settlement;  

(b) the proposal would benefit the local economy or contribute 
to community regeneration; and  

(c) the development is clearly associated with the settlement, 
but will not dominate it, adversely affect landscape setting or 
otherwise contribute to urban sprawl. 

8.13 The Regional Development Strategy promotes a balanced 
spread of economic development opportunities across Northern 
Ireland focused on the main regional cities and urban hubs. 
Additionally, paragraph 6.88 of the SPPS outlines that in the 
interests of rural amenity and wider sustainability objectives, 
the level of new building for economic development purposes 
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outside settlements must be restricted, however acknowledges 
that exceptions to this general principle may be justified 

8.14 The Northern Area Plan 2016 identifies areas of Existing 
Economic Development land and has zoned a total of 135.7 
hectares of land for economic development use across the 
Council area, with 61.2 hectares of land zoned at Aghanloo 
Industrial Estate outside Limavady. The application site is 
located approximately 1.5km west of Limavady Town and 
approximately 2.8km south west of the economic development 
lands at Aghanloo Rd, where there are sufficient available 
lands to accommodate a development use of the nature and 
scale proposed. 

8.15 In the first instance, proposals relating to economic 
development in the vicinity of towns should be directed towards 
those lands identified for economic development use within the 
Area Plan. The applicant has not provided any justification in 
terms of the site selection process to demonstrate why the 
lands zoned for Economic Development at Aghanloo Industrial 
Estate were not considered or could not accommodate the 
proposed development.  The applicant has not provided any 
justification why there are no suitable locations within existing 
settlements to accommodate the proposed development in 
order to justify a rural location. In the absence of this 
information the proposal fails to meet Criteria a of PED 6 

8.16 Paragraph 5.25 of PPS 4 outlines that Policy PED 6 allows for 
a flexible approach to ensure adequate provision is made 
where firm proposals exist for a small rural enterprise that is 
associated with a village or smaller rural settlement but cannot 
be accommodated within the settlement. The proposed 
development is located in the rural area between the 
settlements of Limavady and Ballykelly, both of which are 
designated towns within the Northern Area Plan 2016. In this 
respect the application site is not located in proximity to or in 
association with an existing village or small rural settlement and 
therefore fails to meet Criteria c of Policy PED 6.  

8.17 Policy PED 6 also requires applications to present a firm 
development proposal and requires the submission of 
supporting evidence to demonstrate how realistic the proposal 
is. Paragraph 5.26 outlines that the application should be 
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accompanied by details to include sufficient evidence to 
indicate how realistic the particular proposal is, what sources of 
funding are available to sustain the project and an assessment 
of the likely contribution the enterprise will make to the local 
economy. No details have been provided as to the likely end 
users of the units or in regard to factors such as job creation 
and contribution to the economy. In the absence of this 
information the proposal fails to meet Criteria b of PED 6 

8.18 The Council’s Economic Development Strategy (Recovery and 
Renewal – an economic strategy for the Causeway Coast and 
Glens) seeks to sustain and grow its local economy. While 
supporting economic growth is a material consideration in the 
processing of planning applications, given the lack of 
supporting economic information, the Planning Department do 
not find the economic argument presented by the agent to be of 
significant weight in this instance. 

8.19 The application as presented lacks sufficient detail in terms of 
the firmness of the proposal and its contribution to the local 
economy. The proposal as presented is speculative in nature 
and has not provided a robust analysis of the sequential 
approach to site selection or site-specific circumstances which 
would justify a deviation from planning policy. A proposal of this 
nature and scale could be accommodated at the zoned 
economic development lands at Aghanloo Industrial Estate 
2.8km North East of the proposed site and provide the same 
contribution to the local economy. The proposal is contrary to 
Paragraph 6.88 of the SPPS and Policy PED 6 of PPS 4. 

8.20 As the proposal fails to meet with Polices PED 3 and PED 6 it 
fails to meet the overarching Policy PED 2. 

8.21 Policy PED 9 requires that in addition to the other policy 
provisions of this Statement, proposals will be required to meet 
all the following criteria: 

(a) it is compatible with surrounding land uses; 

The application site is located adjacent to an operational 
agricultural machinery sales business and derelict premises, 
which is annotated as being an ‘Engineering Works’, however 
this does not appear to have been operational for a 
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considerable time. In terms of compatibility the final end user of 
the proposed units is not yet known. While the use of buildings 
for an industrial type use would be compatible to that of the 
former Engineering Works, given the wider land use character, 
which includes residential dwellings, and the unknown 
use/occupants, the compatibility of the proposal in respect of 
residential use cannot be fully assessed. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to PED 9. 

(b) it does not harm the amenities of nearby residents;  

The application site sits approximately 100-170m west of two 
residential properties along Farlow Rd, with a number of 
dwellings located to the north west and south west of the site 
along Broighter Rd, approximately 400m from the site. Given 
the application proposal relates to industrial and start-up units 
there is the potential for adverse impacts on nearby residential 
properties from noise, odour and dust from the end user of the 
units. Environmental Health have been consulted on the 
application who have advised that the following additional 
information is required to assess the impact on residential 
amenity;  

 Intended use class of proposed units 

 Hours of operation of the units 

 Noise impact assessment to predict resultant noise levels at 
closest dwellings and details of any mitigation required  

 Clarification of likelihood of dust, odour etc. arising from use   
of units 

To date none of the above information has been provided to 
the Planning Department for consideration and given the 
principal of development is considered to be unacceptable it 
has not been formally requested. In an email to the Planning 
Department dated 5th July 2022 the agent advised that they 
have no further technical submissions to make for this 
application. As it has not been demonstrated that the proposed 
development would not result in an adverse impact on the 
amenity of surrounding residential properties the proposal is 
contrary to Policy PED 9 of PPS4.  
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(c) it does not adversely affect features of the natural or 
built heritage;  

The application site is located approximately 170m west of a 
listed building at Rascahan House, 6 Farlow Rd. Historic 
Environment Division have considered the proposed 
development and require further information to assess the 
impact on the setting of the listed building. This issue is 
discussed in further detail below at paragraphs 8.37 - 8.41.

The application site is not located within any European or 
Nationally designated sites but is located within a designated 
Site of Local Nature Conservation Importance. The application 
site has the potential to support a range of species and habitats 
as well as provide a hydrological link to the designated Lough 
Foyle SPA, Ramsar, ASSI site. Further information is required 
in order to assess the impact of the development on natural 
heritage features. This issue is discussed in further detail below 
at paragraphs 8.31 - 8.36. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
PED 9.

(d) it is not located in an area at flood risk and will not 
cause or exacerbate flooding;  

The main body of the application site is not located within a 
fluvial or coastal floodplain. A small portion of the application 
site boundary is shown to be within the fluvial floodplain of the 
adjacent watercourse to the west at the access point onto 
Ballykelly Rd. An amended site plan confirms no works are to 
take place within the identified floodplain. Due to the size and 
nature of the application a Drainage Assessment is required 
under Policy FLD3 of PPS15. This issue is discussed in further 
detail below at paragraphs 8.26 - 8.28. 

(e) it does not create a noise nuisance; 

As assessed above at criteria b, no information regarding the 
end user or likely use and associated impacts have been 
submitted for consideration. Environmental Health Department 
have advised that a Noise Impact Assessment is required to 
assess the impact of noise at the nearest sensitive receptors. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to PED 9. 
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(f) it is capable of dealing satisfactorily with any emission 
or effluent;  

In terms of foul disposal the development proposes the use of a 
private waste water treatment plant. DAERA Water 
Management Unit have advised that the proposal has the 
potential to adversely affect the surface water environment. 
DAERA advise that Consent to Discharge is required for 
discharges to the aquatic environment and have advised that 
no development should take place prior to a means of foul 
disposal being approved. 

Given the limited details submitted in respect of the end user of 
the units and the operations to be carried out there is limited 
information in respect of potential emissions or effluent being 
generated during the operational phase of development. 
Further details on the intended use/user is required to gauge 
the potential for unacceptable emissions or effluent from the 
scheme.  

(g) the existing road network can safely handle any extra 
vehicular traffic the proposal will generate or suitable 
developer led improvements are proposed to overcome 
any road problems identified;  

Access to the site is from the Ballykelly Rd which is a key 
transport corridor and Protected Route. The P1 form outlines 
that there will be 16 staff vehicles, 28 customer vehicles and 8 
goods vehicles visiting the site daily. A Transport Assessment 
has been submitted to assess the impact of associated traffic 
and vehicle movements on the existing road network. DFI 
Roads have been consulted on the information and have no 
objections regarding the additional traffic the development 
would create.

(h) adequate access arrangements, parking and 
manoeuvring areas are provided;  

Access is proposed via the existing access onto Ballykelly Rd. 
DFI Roads have advised that they have no objection to the 
proposal in terms of access and road safety. An indicative site 
plan has been provided which indicates areas of hardstanding 
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for parking and manoeuvring. A schedule for parking has been 
provided which is in accordance with the requirements outlined 
within the ‘Parking Standards’ document. Access and parking is 
discussed in further detail below at paragraphs 8.21 - 8.25. 

(i) a movement pattern is provided that, insofar as 
possible, supports walking and cycling, meets the needs 
of people whose mobility is impaired, respects existing 
public rights of way and provides adequate and convenient 
access to public transport;  

The application site is in the rural area between the settlements 
of Limavady and Ballykelly. It is anticipated that the majority of 
trips and movements to the site will be dependent upon the 
private car, however given the proximity to the adjacent 
settlements access by bicycle would be feasible. While public 
footpaths are located along the Ballykelly Rd, the rural location 
is such that walking would be impractical for the majority of 
people. As this is an outline application the detailed design of 
the development has not been submitted for consideration, 
however the development could be designed to meet the needs 
of those with mobility issues.  

(j) the site layout, building design, associated 
infrastructure and landscaping arrangements are of high 
quality and assist the promotion of sustainability and 
biodiversity;  

As this is an outline application there are no detailed plans 
relating to the design of the building, the indicative site plan 
indicates the proposed building sited parallel to the adjacent 
derelict ‘Engineering Works’ with the parking and manoeuvring 
areas to the east and south of the proposed building. The site 
plan shows new landscaping along the western, northern and 
eastern site boundaries comprising a mix of hedgerow and 
trees, with the southern boundary comprising a raised earth 
embankment with hedgerow and trees. The application site has 
excluded the existing earth mounds and areas of scrub/gorse 
and area of wetland to the east of the site, which may be of 
biodiversity value. The detailed landscaping scheme could be 
agreed at a subsequent stage in the planning process to 
ensure that that it is sufficient to provide biodiversity value for 
species which may utilise the immediate surroundings.  
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(k) appropriate boundary treatment and means of 
enclosure are provided and any areas of outside storage 
proposed are adequately screened from public view;  

As outlined above the indicative site plan shows new 
landscaping along the western, northern and eastern site 
boundaries with hedgerow and trees, with the southern 
boundary comprising a raised earth embankment with 
hedgerow and trees. The site plan indicates the existing ground 
level is to be reduced by approximately 0.5m to aid with 
integration of the proposed building. The detailed planting 
scheme can be agreed at a subsequent stage in the planning 
process but in principle the means of boundary treatment are 
considered to be acceptable. 

(l) is designed to deter crime and promote personal safety; 
and  

The application site is within the rural area and set back from 
the public road within a relatively well screened area. The site 
can be designed to ensure security and safety of users through 
the use of appropriate security fencing and CCTV etc. 

(m) in the case of proposals in the countryside, there are 
satisfactory measures to assist integration into the 
landscape. 

The application site is located approximately 140m back from 
the main Ballykelly Rd. When viewed from the Ballykelly Rd the 
application site would be relatively well screened from view by 
existing vegetation along the access lane and southern site 
boundary. Only the upper level/roof of a building on the site 
would generally be visible when travelling along this route, 
although views from lorries or other vehicles with an elevated 
nature would be able to see more of the proposed 
development. The indicative site plan submitted has indicated 
new and additional landscaping to be provided to all site 
boundaries. Subject to the submission of a detailed 
landscaping plan and the buildings being of a modest scale, the 
proposed development would suitably integrate into the 
landscape. Additionally, as it is considered that the proposed 
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development could satisfactorily integrate into the landscape 
the proposal meets with Paragraph 6.70 of the SPPS and 
Policies CTY13 and CTY14 of PPS21 

8.22 The proposal fails to comply with Paragraphs 6.87 and 6.88 of 
the SPPS and Policies PED2, PED3, PED6 and PED9 of 
PPS4.  In addition, no overriding reasons have been 
forthcoming as to why the development is essential in this 
location and is therefore contrary to CTY1 of PPS21.  

Access and Parking

8.23 Access to the proposed site is via an existing laneway onto the 
Ballykelly Rd, which is a Protected Route. From the plans 
submitted it appears that the applicant does not control lands to 
the east of the application site which could facilitate access to 
Farlow Rd, a minor road. As access from an adjacent minor 
road cannot be achieved the use of the existing access may be 
acceptable where it meets with published standards.

8.24 DFI Roads were initially consulted on the proposal and advised 
that a Transport Assessment and amended plans are required 
in order to be able to provide a substantive response. A 
Transport Assessment form and amended site plan were 
submitted on 4th July 2022 which demonstrated the necessary 
upgrade works to the access and outlines no significant 
intensification of use on the road network. DFI Roads were re-
consulted on the information and have no objection in respect 
of access or road safety. It has therefore been demonstrated 
that a safe means of access can be achieved at the existing 
access point onto Ballykelly Road and as such the proposal 
complies with Paragraph 6.303 of the SPPS and Policies AMP2 
and AMP 6 of PPS3 and Annex 1 of PPS21 entitled 
consequential amendment to AMP3 of PPS3. 

8.25 Policy AMP 7 of PPS3 states that development proposals will 
be required to provide adequate provision for car parking and 
appropriate servicing arrangements.  

8.26  The indicative site layout plan indicates a building comprising 4 
units with a floorspace of approximately 160m2 each. As the 
development falls within Class B2: Light Industry and B3: 
General Industry (<250m2) the proposed units will require 7 car 
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parking spaces each, 1 operational space each and 2 bicycle 
spaces each as per the requirements stipulated within the 
‘Parking Standards’ document. 

8.27  The indicative site plan provides a parking schedule which 
states that provision will be made for 28 car parking spaces, 4 
operational/lorry spaces and 8 bicycle spaces which meets with 
the requirements for the development. It is noted that the 
indicative site plan only shows 27 car parking spaces and 4 
commercial spaces, however as this is an outline application 
the specific parking details can be provided in detail at a 
subsequent stage. The proposal complies with Policy AMP 7. 

Flood Risk 

8.28 The application site is located outside of the fluvial and coastal 
floodplains as identified on the strategic flood maps. There is 
an identified area of fluvial floodplain to the west of the access 
laneway, to the north of the Ballykelly Rd. The access laneway 
is at an elevated position in relation to this area of floodplain. 
The revised access plan submitted 4th July 2022 to address 
road safety/access issues confirms that the required upgrade 
works to the access can be facilitated outside of the identified 
floodplain. As such Policy FLD 1 of PPS 15 is not engaged. 

8.29 The development is located partially within a predicted flooded 
area as indicated on the Surface Water Flood Map. 
Additionally, the proposed development would result in a 
change of use involving new buildings and hardstanding in 
excess of 1000m2. As such the development proposal would 
require the submission of a Drainage Assessment as per Policy 
FLD 3 of PPS 15 to demonstrate how surface water can be 
satisfactorily managed. 

8.30 As the principle of development is not considered to be 
acceptable the additional information in respect of surface 
water flood risk/Drainage Assessment has not been formally 
requested and as outlined above, the agent has advised that 
they have no further technical submissions to make for this 
application. In taking the precautionary approach adopted by 
PPS15 as it has not been demonstrated that the proposal will 
not result in an unacceptable flood risk the proposal is contrary 
to Paragraphs 6.115 of the SPPS and Policy FLD 3 of PPS 15. 
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Natural Heritage and Habitats Regulation Assessment 

8.31 The application site is located within the designated Fruitfield 
Delta 1,2 & 3 Incorporating Tully Sand Pit and Farlow Wood 
Site of Local Nature Conservation Importance (LNC 05) as 
defined within the Northern Area Plan. The SLNCI is 
designated due to its earth science importance.  

8.32 Policy ENV2 of the Northern Area Plan relates to SLNCI’s and 
outlines that planning permission will not be granted for 
development that would be liable to have a significant adverse 
impact on the intrinsic nature conservation importance of a 
designated SLNCI. DAERA Natural Environment Division were 
requested to provide comment on the potential impact of the 
development on the SLNCI, however no comment was made 
within their response dated 24/05/2022. In terms of the 
development, the site is located immediately adjacent to 
existing built development and given the nature of the 
development is not likely to be significantly invasive and with 
appropriate design and mitigation, should not result in any 
adverse impacts on the SLNCI. 

8.33 The application site is not within any European or Nationally 
designated site, however the Biodiversity Checklist submitted 
with the application has identified that the application site may 
be hydrologically linked to Lough Foyle SPA/Ramsar/ASSI via 
drainage systems within the site which link to watercourses 
adjacent the application site. The application therefore is 
subject to the Conservation (Natural Habitats, etc.) Regulations 
(Northern Ireland) 1995 (as amended). Shared Environmental 
Services, who undertake the Habitats Regulations Assessment 
on behalf of the Council advise that further information is 
required to enable them to conclude on the likely impact on the 
aforementioned designated site. Taking a precautionary 
approach to the potential impacts on designated sites, the 
applicant has not demonstrated that the proposal will not have 
an adverse impact on the integrity of the abovementioned 
designated sites and is therefore contrary to Paragraphs 6.176 
and 6.183 of the SPPS and Policies NH1 and NH3 of PPS2. 

8.34 The biodiversity checklist submitted with the application has 
identified that a number of trees are to be removed which could 
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provide roosting and nesting potential for bats and birds, as 
well as foraging potential for bats. The checklist outlines that 
development which is proposed to occur adjacent to hedgerow, 
areas of woodland and scrub and within 25m of wetland 
habitat, provides for favourable habitat for badgers and otters 
on site and within the local area, the presence of resting places 
for these species cannot be ruled out. The Biodiversity 
Checklist advises that additional survey work in the form of a 
Preliminary Ecological Assessment (PEA) is required to 
establish the presence of protected or priority species/habitats 
on site. DAERA Natural Environment Division have also 
requested the submission of a PEA to determine the presence 
of habitats and species on the site.  

8.35 DAERA Regulation Unit Land and Groundwater Team, who are 
responsible for assessing the impact of development on 
environmental receptors including groundwater and surface 
water, were consulted on the application and note that the 
previous activities in the surrounding area may have caused 
the land to be affected by contamination. Regulation Unit 
advise that based on the limited environmental information 
provided they are unable to advise on whether this 
development would have significant adverse impacts on the 
water environment and have advised that as a minimum a 
Preliminary Contaminated Land Risk Assessment is required. 

8.36 As the principal of development is considered to be 
unacceptable this information has not been formally requested. 
Additionally, the agent has advised that no further information is 
to be submitted to address the issues raised. In taking a 
precautionary approach, doubt remains over the potential 
impact on protected and priority species and their habitats, and 
as such the proposal is contrary to Paragraphs 6.176 and 6.183 
of the SPPS and Policies NH 2 and NH 5 of PPS2  

Built Heritage 

8.37 Historic Environment have been consulted on the application 
given the proximity to features of Built Heritage importance. 
Historic Monuments Division have responded to outline that on 
the basis of the information provided is content that the 
proposal is satisfactory to SPPS and PPS 6 archaeological 
policy requirements. 
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8.38 Historic Buildings Division has assessed the application with 
regards to the potential impact on the nearby Listed Building at 
No. Rascahan Cottage 6 Farlow Road Rascahan Limavady 
(HB02 10 013), a Grade B2 listed building of special 
architectural or historic interest as set out in Section 80 and 
protected under the Planning Act (NI) 2011, located 
approximately 170m east of the application site.  

8.39 HED Historic Buildings are content in principle with 
development however, advise that further information is 
required to allow a comprehensive assessment of the proposal 
in terms of the impact upon the setting of the Listed Building 
(Rascahan Cottage). The additional information sought refers 
to;  

1. Longitudinal site sections clearly illustrating the proposal in 
context with the listed buildings. Outline will suffice. 
2. Provide elevations of the proposed structure with detail on 
colours and external finishes be used for façade and roof. 
3. Provide details on proposed site lighting and site signage 
etc. Where applicable include all new site lighting along the site 
access road from Ballykelly Road. 

8.40 While it is appreciated that this is an outline application and the 
detailed design of the buildings may not yet be know it would 
be possible to provide indicative plans outlining the position and 
scale of the proposed building in line with the indicative site 
layout plan (Drawing 03), while there may be scope for 
discussion around a variety of finishes for the building which 
can be considered in principle at outline stage.  

8.41 As the principle of development is not considered to be 
acceptable the above information has not been requested. 
Additionally, the agent has advised that no further information is 
to be submitted to address the matters raised. As such it has 
not been demonstrated that the proposed development will not 
have an adverse impact on the setting of a listed building and is 
therefore contrary to Paragraph 6.12 of the SPPS and Policy 
BH11 of PPS6. 
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Land Contamination

8.42 Both DAERA and Environmental Health have outlined that the 
previous activities in the vicinity of the application site may have 
caused the land to be affected by contamination. Paragraphs 
4.11 and 4.12 of the SPPS relate to safeguarding residential 
and work environs. Paragraph 4.11 of the SPPS outlines that 
there are a wide range of environmental considerations which 
should be taken into account when managing development. 

8.43 Given the intended use of the site there is the potential for 
adverse impact on sensitive receptors from contamination, 
namely those who would occupy the site on a daily basis. 
Given the potential risk to receptors a Preliminary 
Contaminated Land Risk Assessment is required to identify all 
unacceptable risks and if necessary, a suitable Remediation 
Strategy. 

8.44 As the principal of development is considered to be 
unacceptable this information has not been formally requested. 
Additionally, the agent has advised that no further information is 
to be submitted to address the issues raised. In taking a 
precautionary approach, doubt remains over the potential 
impact sensitive receptors who would utilise the site and as 
such the proposal is contrary to Paragraphs 4.11 and 4.12 of 
the SPPS. 

9     CONCLUSION 

9.1   The principal of development is considered to be unacceptable 
when assessed against the relevant planning policies for 
economic development contained within the SPPS and PPS4. 
With regards to Policy PED 3 of PPS4 the applicant places a 
reliance on the historical land use of the adjacent lands, to 
which there is currently no operational use as the grounds for 
expansion of the land use, which is not the intended scope of 
the policy. Policy PED3 relates to the justifiable expansion of an 
established economic development use to which this 
application does not propose. As the proposal relates to the 
provision of independent start-up units and workshops the 
relevant policy is Policy PED 6 of PPS 4 to which the proposal 
also fails to comply with. The proposal also fails to meet with all 
criteria outlined within Policy PED 9. In addition to being 
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contrary to Policies PED 3, PED 6 and PED 9 the proposal has 
fail to demonstrate that it complies with planning polices in 
regard to natural heritage (PPS2), built heritage (PPS6) and 
flood risk (PPS15) and residential amenity (SPPS).

10     Refusal reasons 

1. The proposal is contrary to Paragraph 6.73 of the Strategic 
Planning Policy Statement for Northern Ireland and Policy CTY1 of 
Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable Development in the 
Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this 
development is essential in this rural location and could not be 
located within a settlement. 

2. The proposal is contrary to Paragraph 6.87 of the Strategic 
Planning Policy Statement for Northern Ireland and Policies PED2 
and PED3 of Planning Policy Statement 4, Planning and Economic 
Development in that the proposed development does not relate to 
the expansion of an established economic development use in the 
countryside. 

3. The proposal is contrary to Paragraph 6.88 of the Strategic 
Planning Policy Statement for Northern Ireland and Policies PED2 
and PED6 of Planning Policy Statement 4, Planning and Economic 
Development in that it has not been demonstrated that there are 
no suitable sites available within a settlement; the proposal would 
benefit the local economy or contribute to community regeneration 
or that the development is associated with a settlement. 

4. The proposal is contrary to Paragraphs 4.12 and 6.91 of the 
Strategic Planning Policy Statement for Northern Ireland and 
Policy PED 9 of Planning Policy Statement 4, Planning and 
Economic Development in that it has not been demonstrated that 
the proposed development; is compatible with surrounding land 
uses; does not harm the amenities of nearby residents; does not 
adversely affect features of the natural or built heritage; will not 
cause or exacerbate flooding; does not create a noise nuisance 
and is capable of dealing satisfactorily with any emission or 
effluent.  

5. The proposal is contrary to Paragraphs 6.115 of the SPPS and 
Policies FLD 3 of Planning Policy Statement 15 in that it has not 
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been demonstrated through the submission of a Drainage 
Assessment that the proposed development will not increase the 
risk of flood risk to the development or elsewhere. 

6. The proposal is contrary to Paragraphs 6.176 and 6.183 of the 
SPPS and Policies NH 1 and NH 3 of Planning Policy Statement 2, 
Natural Heritage in that it has not been demonstrated that the 
proposal would not have a significant effect on an 
international/national designated site. 

7. The proposal is contrary to Paragraphs 6.180 and 6.192 of the 
SPPS and Policies NH 2 and NH 5 of Planning Policy Statement 2, 
Natural Heritage in that it has not been demonstrated that the 
proposal would not result in harm or adverse impact to protected 
and/or priority species. 

8. The proposal is contrary to Paragraph 6.12 of the SPPS and Policy 
BH11 of Planning Policy Statement 6, Planning, Archaeology and 
the Built Heritage, in that it has not been demonstrated that the 
proposed development would not have an adverse impact on the 
setting of a listed building. 

9. The proposal is contrary to Paragraph 4.11 and 4.12 of the SPPS 
in that it has not been demonstrated that the proposed 
development would not have an adverse impact on environmental 
receptors who utilise the site. 
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Site Location Plan 
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Indicative Site Plan  
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Appendix 1
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REFERRAL REQUEST  

From:
Sent: 05 August 2022 15:56 
To: Planning <Planning@causewaycoastandglens.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: LA01/2022/0233/O (adjacent 51 Ballykelly Road) 

Good Afternoon 

I wish to request that planning application LA01/2022/0233/O (adjacent 51 Ballykelly Road) 
be referred to the planning committee for the following reasons. 

- We believe that the proposed development of a Single storey portal frame industrial 
building for workshop and industrial startup units, extension of hard standing to create 
yard for vehicle turning, staff and customer parking is compliant with all prevailing 
planning policy and will bring about a local betterment to an existing brownfield that is in 
much need of redevelopment.

- This application has generated local support (see attached local supporting letter), will 
utilise an existing access via the Ballykelly Road, provide local employment and will 
provide a sustainable local service to the wider Limavady area. 

- The application is very modest in scale and while this application only seeks outline 
permission the applicant is committed to working closely with the planners at Reserved 
Matters stage to secure an appropriate design, layout and siting. The site is significantly 
setback from the public road and will not result in any adverse visual impacts on the site 
or the surrounding area.

For the reasons outlined above, we would be very grateful if this item could be requested for 
consideration by the local elected members. 

Regards 

John McAuley

Causeway Coast & Glens Borough Council 
Mob.  
Email:  


